#### South Australia

# National Parks and Wildlife (Caroona Creek Conservation Park) Proclamation 2010

under section 30(1) of the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1972

#### 1—Short title

This proclamation may be cited as the *National Parks and Wildlife (Caroona Creek Conservation Park) Proclamation 2010.* 

#### 2—Commencement

This proclamation comes into operation on the day on which it is made.

### 3—Constitution of Caroona Creek Conservation Park

The following Crown land is constituted as a conservation park and assigned the name *Caroona Creek Conservation Park*:

Sections 49, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 107, 108, 109, 112, 113, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 174, 175, 176, 313, 314, 315, 316, 324 and 325, Hundred of Tomkinson, County of Burra;

Allotments 100 and 101 of Deposited Plan 68352, Hundred of Tomkinson, County of Burra;

Allotment 1 of Deposited Plan 58696, Hundred of Tomkinson, County of Burra.

## Made by the Governor

being of the opinion that the Crown land described in clause 3 should be protected and preserved for the purpose of conserving any wildlife and the natural and historic features of the land and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 18 February 2010

EHCS10/0011